i fufom grr =ifte)
THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF INDIA
(Set up by an Act of Parliament)

[DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE [BENCH-1(2022-2023)]
[Constituted under Section 21B of the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949]

ORDER UNDER SECTION 21B(3) OF THE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS ACT, 1949
READ WITH RULE 19(1) OF THE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (PROCEDURE OF

INVESTIGATIONS OF PROFESSIONAL AND OTHER MISCONDUCT AND CONDUCT’
OF CASES) RULES, 2007,

In the matter of:

Shri Deepak J. Mehta, Mumbai

Vs-

Shri Sanat Kumar Sinha (M. No. 052610}, Kolkata
[PR/162/16/DD/181/2016/DC/1069/2019]

MEMBERS PRESENT:

CA. ANIKET SUNIL TALATI, PRESIDING OFFICER

SHRI JUGAL KISHORE MOHAPATRA, IAS (RETD.), (GOVERNMENT NOMINEE)
SHRI PRABHASH SHANKAR, IRS (RETD.), (GOVERNMENT NOMINEE)

CA. GYAN CHANDRA MISRA, MEMBER

CA. PRITI PARAS SAVLA, MEMBER

1. That vide findings dated 05.02.2022 under Rule 18(17) of the Chartered Accountants
(Procedure of Investigations of Professional and Other Misconduct and Conduct of Cases)
Rules, 2007, the Disciplinary Committee was inter-alla of the opinion that CA. Sanant Kumar
Sinha (M. No.052610) (hercinafter referred to as the Respondent’} was GUILTY of professional

miscenduct falling within the meaning of Clause (7) of Part | of the Second Schedule to the
Chartered Accountants Act, 1949.

2. That pursuant to the said findiﬁgs', én action under Section 21B(3) of the Chartered
Accountants (Amendment) Act, 2006 was™ contemplated against the Respondent and
communication was addressed to him thereby granting an opportunities of being heard in person

{ through video conferencing to make a written & verbal representation before the Committee on
Q"Juw,2022

3. The Committee noted that on the date of hearing i.e., 05" July, 2022, the Respondent was

present through video conferencing. The Respondent confirmed receipt of findings of the
Committee and he made his verbal submissions on the same.

4. The submissions brought on record by the- Respondent are in brief as under:-

4.1. The Respondent stated that the Complamant harassed/the Auditee and asked for bribe. The
Auditee complained with the CBI and the Cquaffegted the Complainant on 30.06.2014 based on the

charges of corruption. The Com Iamant '‘Was ..sus ended from the service of the Income-ta
g p p " p qg/

] e e
Order - CA. Sanant Kumar Sinha (M, No 052610) e Wlnmw.m

,‘E‘m ] Page 1



iy srfbfras g1 Rfte)
THE INSTITUTE QF CHARTERED AGCOUNTANTS OF “NDIA 5
(Set up by an Act of Parliament) '

Department. The Complainant committed the theft of the important docurnents belonging to the
Auditee, while leaving his office in Income-tax Department.

4.2..As regard the working papers, the Respondent stated that the working papers in thé form of noting
which were available, were furnished to the Director (Discipline).

4.3 In respect of charge related to certification of fake and bogus audit report, the Regpondent stated
that nothing was mentioned in the Punchnama that any bobks of acesunts was impounded by the
Income Tax Department. The Complainant had nét substantiated the figures narrated by Him with
reference to any document except the deposition of the managing partier, which cannot bé conclugive
and acceptable evidence as per Indian Evidence Act and further, the financial staterients are prepared
based on actual books of accounts and net on deposition.

4.4, In respect of charge related to Overdraft, tarm loan and charge related to commission and labour
expenses, the Respondent reiterated his earllér stibmissions as made beforé the Committee at the time
of hearing,

4.5. In respect of charge relating to disclesure of inadmissible dedustion of Rs.27,50,000/-, the ¢ .
Respondent stated that provisions of Section 40A(2)(b)(ii) Instead of Section 40(b)() séems to be
overlapping and both pertains o disallowance of expenses related to payment to partners.

4.6 In respect of charge relating to payment of servics tax, the Respondent stated that the Auditee was
carrying on the business as its own enterprise and not on commission ett. for anybody else. Just
because the nomenclature of the révenue was the commission, it cannot be terthed as such in the -
usual parlance. The nomenclaturs ‘commission’ alse prompted the Service Tax Department to demand
service tax on the same although the Auditee was not liablé to Service Tax sinde the desp sea fish
harvesting does not amount to any service activity to anybody.

8. The Committee Gonsiderad the reasoning as containad in findings holding the Respondent
Guilty of professional misconduct vis-a-vis written and verbal submissions of the Resporident as
made before the Committee. ‘

6. Keeping in view the facts and cireumstancas of the case arid material on résord including
verbal and written submissions on the findings, the Gommittee is of the viéw that the miscohduct
on the part of the Respondent is sstablished, Accerdingly, the Committes ordersd that name of -
the Respondent ie., CA. Sanant Kumar $inha (M.No.062610) be removed from the
Register of Members for a perlod of one ym&w | '

B
(GA. ANIKET SUNIL TALAT)j
'PRESIDING OFFICER

(rpproved and sonfrmed through e-ail) _ _ (approved and confirmet through e-mati}
(SHRI JUGAL KISHORE MOHAPATRA, LA.8, (RETD.)) (SHRI PRABHASH SHANKAR, i.R.8, (RETR:)
GOVERNMENT NOMINEE GOVERNMENT NOMINEE

(approved and conflrmed throug a=mail)
{CA. GYAN CHANDRA MISRA)
MEMBER

{approved and confirmed throisgh e-mait)
(CA. PRITIPARAS §AVLA)

MEVMBER
DATE : 10.08.2022 ° g pytgre/ O o™
'!',"\ ., y i L ﬂm ; 4_ oy
PLAGE: NEW DELHI W %W%ﬁfm

Page 3



W

[PR/162/16/DD/181/16-DC/1069/2019]
CONFIDENTIAL

DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE [BENCH — 1 (2021-2022)]

[Constituted under Section 21 B of the Chartered Acccuntants Act, 19491

Findings under Rule 18(17) of the Chartered Accountants (Procedure of Investigations
of Professional and Other Misconduct and Conduct of Cases) Rules, 2007

REF. No. PR/162/16/DD/181/16-DC/1069/2019

. In the matter of:

Shri Deepak J. Mehta

302 Harsh-I!, Raheja Complex

7 Bungalows, Andheri (W), ,

Mumbai — 400053. .....Complainant

Versus

Shri Sanat Kumar Sinha (M. No. 052610)
3, Shyam Bazar Street, ‘ _
Kolkata — 700005. .....Respondent

MEMBERS PRESENT: -

CA. Nihar N Jambusaria, Presiding Officer
Shri Jugal Kishore Mohapatra, 1.A.S. (Retd.) (Government Nominee),

-Ms. Rashmi Verma, 1.A.S. (Retd.) (Government Nominee),

DATEOF FINAL HEARING ~ :  27.10.2021

PLACE OF FINAL HEARING : Through Video Conferencing

PARTIES PRESENT:

Complainant "~ :  ShriDeepak J Mehta

Counsel for the Respondent : CA. Jai Narayan Gupta

V.Shri Deepak J. Mehta, Mumbai -Vs-Shri Sanat Kumar Sinha (M. No. 052610), Kolkata Page 1



[PRI162/16/DD/181/16-DCIM1069/2018]

BRIEF OF THE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: -

1. The Committee noted that on the day of final hearing held on 27.10.2021, the Complainant
was present. The Respondent was not present, but his Counsel was present. Thereafter, the
hearing commenced from the stage as it was left in last hearing. The Committee asked the
Counsel for the Respondent to make their submissions on the charges. The Counsel for the
Respondent made his submissions. The Committee also posed questions to the Counsel for
the Respondent. After submissions of the Counse! for the Respondent, the Complainant
made his final submissions. Thereafter, the Counsel for the Respondent made his
submissions. After héaring the submissions, the Committee decided to conclude the hearing.
With this, the hearing in the matter was concluded.

1.1 In respect of previous hearing(s) held in the matter, the Committee observed as under: -

i) in respect of hearing held on 19.04.2021, the Committee noted that the Complainant
was not presént. The Respondent was not present, but his Counsel was present. With
respect to the charges leveled against the Respondent, the Counsel for the
Respondent pleaded not guilty to the chérges. Thereafter, he made his submissions on
the charges and stated that only books were seized by the CB! and no vouchers and
other records were seized. The Respondent did audit based on the accounts
maintained in tally software on computer. After hearing the submissions, the
Committee difected the office to call copy of Punchnama from the Auditee firm and the
Complainant. The Committee also directed the office to cali copy of working papers
from the Respondent. With the aforesaid directions, the hearing in the above matter
was partly heard & adjourned to a later date.

i) In respect of next hearing held in the matter on 24.06.2021, it is noted that the
Complainaht was present. The Respondent was neither present nor he sent copy of
Annexure ‘I’ f;)f attending hearing through VC. In absence of any information from the
Respondent, the Committee decided to proceed ahead with the hearing ex—prate the
Respondent. The Complainant explained his charges and made his submissions. The
Complainant also raised his contentions that on two charges, the Director (Discipline)
has not given his specific observations. After hearing the submissions, the Committee

directed the office to call for submissions of the Respondent and supporting documents
Shri Deepak J. Mehta, Mumbai -Vs-Shri Sanat Kumar Sinha ('M. No. 052610), Kolkata Page 2

L



[PRHE2/16/DD/181/16-DCI1069/2019]
on the following two charges appearing in Form | on which the Director (Discipline) has

not given any specific observations: -

7~ a) The Respondent failed to disclose the inadmissible deduction of Rs.

27,50,000 (in column 21 of Form 3CD by not updating the same) debited to the

Profit & Loss Account as commission paid to a Corporate Partner in cBmpIete
violation of Section 40 (b). In this regard, the Committee observed that the net
profit of the firm was Rs. 11,98,293/- whereas the Commission paid to the
partners were Rs. 27,50,000/-. Hence, keeping in view the provisions of Section

40 (b) of the Income Tax Act, 1961, commissions paid to the partners appears
to be inadmissible u/s 40(b) of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

b) The Respondent failed to disclose material and relevant information like non-

payment of Service tax by the audited firm in his audit report.

The Committee also directed thé Complainant to submit copy of Order of
Service Tax Department as referred by him in his verbal submissions. With the
aforesaid directions, the hearing in the above matter was parily heard and adjourned to
a later date. It is also observed that as per directions of the Committee, the copy of
Order of Service tax Department was submitted by the Complainant, and it was shared
with the Respondent. The Respondent was also asked to submit his submissions on
the aforesaid two charges and the Respondent through his Counsel vide e-mail dated
29™ July 2021 submitted his su‘bmissioné on the same.

jii} In respect of hearing held in the _matter on 23™ August 2021, the Complainant was

~ present. The Réspondent was nbt-pre§_t_ent, but his Counsel was present. Thereafter, -

the hea_ring cbnt_inued from the stage ae}. it was left in last hearing held on 24.06.2021.
The Complaihant ‘made his 'conténtib’né. The Counsel for the Respondent made
submissions on the charges. The Committee also posed questions to the Complainant
and the Counsel for the Respo'nrdent After hearing the submissions of the parties, the
Committee dfrected the- Complalnant and the Counsel for the Respondent to submit
certain documents [ explanatron on cenam charges The Commlttee also directed the

_office to summon aud:tee for next heanng With this, the heanng in the above matter

was partly heard and adjourned to a iater,date. &
Shri Deepak J. Mehta, Mumbei Vs-Stri Sanat Kumé Sinha (14, No. 052610). Kolkata Page 3



¥

[PRAMG2/16/DD/181/16-DCH1069/201 Y|

CHARGES IN BRIEF AND FINDINGS OF THE DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE: .

2. As regard of the background the case, if is observed that an Information was received by
the ITO 53(3), Kolkata in March 2014, that M/s. Zenith Fish Corp., a partnership firm

(hereinafter referred to as the “Firm”) carrying on the business of commission agent (Aarat)

selling fish for the trawler owners of Kakdwip, had earned a huge amount of comm:ssmn
income in F.Y. 2013-14 and had not paid a singie paise as Advance Tax durmg the entire
year. The ITO had conducted a survey u/s 133A of the Income Tax Act, 1961 on 120‘fh March
2014 at the busmess premises of the firm and impounded the books of accounts of the F.Y.
2013-14. The Respondent had conducted tax audit of the firm for the financial year 2013-14.

In view of above background, the following charges were levelled against the Respondent: -

[) The Respondent certified a fake and bogus tax audit report for Assessment Year
2014-15 in the case of the firm without examining the actual books of accounts and
other related records/documents of the said financial year which were lying in the

- |
custody of the Income Tax Dept. (ITO 53(3)/26(2)) from 20.03.2014 to 30.06.2014 and
with the CBI, Nizam Palace, Kolkata thereafter till date.

i) The firm, ZFC had a bank overdraft and term loan of around Rs. 1 crore which was
not shown in the balance sheet filed by the Respondent for AY. 2014-15 mi!hereas the
firm has claimed interest payments to its Bank of Rs. 6,52,787/- on O.D. and Rs.

2,00,989/- as interest on TOD in its profit & loss account for the year ended
31.03.2014.

i) The Respondent certified bogus profit & Ipss account of the firm for t;he financial
year ending 31.3.2014. It is alleged that as per the original books of accounts
impounded by the Income Tax Dept. u/s 133 A on 20.03.2014, thé firm had received a
total'commission of Rs. 1,45,92,409/- from the sale of fish while the 'p'rofit & loss
account certified by the Respondent declares the commission income of Rs,
1,08,10,750/- only. The said fact of having received Rs. 1,45,92 409/- as colnmission in
A.Y. 2014-15, has been confirmed by the managing partner of the firm, Shri Srimanta
Chakraborty in his statement dated 02.05.2014, recorded on oath u/s ‘131 of the
- Income tax act 1961 by the ITO Ward 53(3) Kolkata. Also, that as per the original

R

Shri Deepak J. Mehta, Mumbai -Vs-Shri Sanat Kumar Sinha (M. No. 052610). Kolkata Page 4




¢

[PR/162/16/DD/181/16-DC/M069/2019]
books of accounts, the firm has not incurred any expenditure in the nature of

processing fees and tabor charges, while the profit & loss account e-filed by the
Respondent, a total bogus expense of Rs. 35,50,000/- under these two account heads
has been shown. The firm has been carrying on the same business from 2003 onwards

and has never claimed any such expenditure tiil 31.03.2013.

/A‘DHFt from above charge, the following charges were also alleged against the
~ Respondent; -

/iﬁfl: he Respondent failed to disclose the inadmissible deduction of Rs.27,50,000/- (in
column 21 of Form 3CD by not updating the same) debited to the Profit & Loss
Account as commission paid to a Corporate Partner in complete violation of Section 40

(b).

/\7’)‘ The Réspondent' failed to disclose material and relevant information like non-
payment of Service tax by the audited firm in his audit report.

——
\_

3. in reépect of above charges, the Respondent in his written / verbal submissions on the
charges stated as under: -
i) The Respondent stated that he had made examination of the records and the
Compléinant has not brought any material on record to prove that the Respondent had
not made examination of the financial statements and related records. The Respondent

as auditor was not awére about deposition by the partner of the Auditee before the
Income Tax Authorities.

i) As regard the queétion as to whether based on data available on télly can audit be
conducted, the Respondent stated that all the records & documents were not seized by
the 'Inco:ﬁe Tax Departme’nt; In support of his submissions, the Respondent referred
the copy of Punchnama and stated that the basic documents are not appearing in the
list of seized documents. There were several records available which supports the
entries made in the books of accounts on computer. The Respondent also stated that it
is n_ot necessary to oWr; thé gombuter to get the accounts maintained on the computer.

&

Shri Deepak J. Mehta. Mumbai -Vs-Shri Sanat Kumar Sinha (M. No. 052610}, Kolkata Page 5




v

7

LRHGZHBIDDI‘IS‘[HG DCH069/2019]
tv) As regard the charge related to commissions, the Respondent stated that during the

survey, the assesse becomes uncomfortable and the deposition cannot, by itself, be
the conc{uswe proof. The Respendent reiterates that the financial statements are in
collaboration with the books of accounts and even if anything is fictitious, the auditee is

the proper person to explain the same and not the Respondent.

v) The Respondent stated that if there is dispute between the income department and
the assesse, then the auditor is helpless. The Respondent stated thdt if RSJ 1.45 crore
had been recorded in the books then there must have been documentary evidence.
The Respondent stated that there is no documentary evidence to show tha‘i the firm
had received 'commissions of Rs. 1,45,92,409/- as alleged. When the atte?tion of the
Respondent was drawn to the statement of the partner of the firm, the Respondent
stated that though the assesse was admitting in his statement about commission
income of Rs. 1,45,92,409/- yet there was no recording of the same in books of
account. The Respondent also stated that whatever has been stated by the partner in
the deposition was not in his knowledge at the time of audit.

vi) As regard' the next charge related to inadmissible deduction of Rs 27,50,000/-, the
Respondent stated that tax audit report was smged on 26.9.2014 that was'before due

date of payment of TDS. Therefore, the issue of inadmissibility u/s 40(b), would not be
covered in the Tax audit report.

]
vii) As regard the charge related to overdraft, the Respondent stated that the

Complainant failed to understand that at the end of the ﬁnahcial year, 'balance of
overdraft became positive. '

vili) As regard the processing fees and labour charges, the Respondent stated that
allegation is riot supported with the evidence. |

ix} As regard the charge related to Service tax, the Respondent stated thalt auditee is
engaged in a fishing business. In fi ishing business, service tax is not appllcable The
activities' carried on by the firm, were in the nature of harvesting of the fish from the
deep sea for own purposes. The Auditee did not provide any sort 017 service to
anybody. The fish harvested by the firm constituted the stock belonging to the firm. The

Shi Deepak J. Mehta, Mumbai -Vs-Shri Sanat Kumar Sinha (M. No. 052610), Kolkata - ’ Page 6



o

[PR/162/16/DD/181/16-DC/1069/2019]
stock was later on, disposed of or sold by way of auction. There was no service

provided to anybody. As regard the demand raised by the Service tax Department, the
Respondent stated that the demand from service tax was issued much after the
Respondent has done its audit.

x) The terming the disclosure in the accounts as ‘fake’, ‘bogus’, fraudulent, fictitious
and ‘evasion’ etc. were denied by the Respondent and he stated that these charges
were not supported by any material on record. The financial statements were audited
by him based on the books of accounts produced beforehim and strictly based on

books of accounts, following specific submissions are made against the charges: -

a) Taxable income of the assesse was Rs. 11,98,293/-,

b) Remuneration paid to the partners amounted to Rs. 10 ,80,000/-,

c) There was no concealment of income of Rs. 87,21,707/-,

d) Receipt of Commission was Rs. 1,08,10,750 and not Rs. 1,45,92.409/-,
e) Expenses on processing fees and labor charges were Rs. 35,50,000/-
f) Rs.27,50,000/- was paid as commission,

g) As on 31.03.2014, there was no overdraft from bank.

- The Compiainant apart from reiterating contentions as made in complaint, through his

written and verbal submissions, made the following contentions in support of the

charges: -

i) "As regard the charge related to inadmissible deduction of commission paid to a
. Corporate Partner, the Complainant stated that Section 40 (b) (1) clearly lays down
~ that any payment of commission to a non - working partner is an inadmissible

deduction in the hands of at" rm while cemputing its taxable income. The Profit & Loss
Account of the Auditee firm had recorded only an entry of Commission payment of
Rs.27,50,000/- from Wthh it is not clear as to whom the said Commlsswn was paid.

However, in Form - 3 CD m Column No. 23, it was confirmed that the Commission was

| paid to a Corporate Partner ie RFIL - Rista Flshenes & Infrastructure Limited. The
Complamant further stated that Sectlon 40 (b)(1) had nothmg to do with Sectlon 40
A(2)(b) as trted to be made out by the Respondent

&

Shri Deepak J. Mehta, Mumbaj -Vs-Shri Sanat Kufnar Sinha (M. No. 052610), Kolkata - Page7



[PRM62/16/DD/181/16-DC/1069/2019]
i} The Complainant stated that the assesse did not have the computer. If the

Respondent stated that the professional has maintained the books of accounts in the
computer, then that professional during that financial year was Mr. Anurag Mathur and
Mr. Anurag Mathur vide his letter confirmed that he did not have any books of
accounts. In this regard, the Respondent stated that the story of Mr. Anurag Ma'thur

has been invented by the Complainant and he do not recognize Mr. Anuragi Mathur.

iii) The Complainant stated that auditee is not a fisherman. He is only a commlssmn

agent. He stated that the commission agent is liable for Service tax.

Findings of the Committee: -

5. In respect of first charge that the Respondent had certified fake and bogus tax eizudit reports
for the AY. 2014-15, it is observed that the Respondent denied the said charges and stated
that the Complainant did not provide any documentary evidence in support of thIS charge. He
further stated that all the books of accounts and records were not seized by the Income Tax
Departrnent and vouchers and other documents were available for audit. He also stated that
the firm had maintained books of accounts on computer. Based on data available on the
computer, a new cash book was generated which was presented before him at| the time of
audit. On the contrary, the Complainant brought on record list of seized documents. and stated
that the firm did not have any computer during the alleged period. In respect of|charge, the
Committee noted that the Respondent signed the tax auﬂii repori of the firm on|26.09.2014

and as per list of books of accounts & documents impounded, bili book_s, purchaee reg?ster,

cash register, commission registers and other documents were impounded by the Income Tax
Department. Hence it is observed that most of the documents/records were se'nzed by the
Income Tax Department and accordingly, were not available to the Respondent. .’

——

5.1 On perusal of the fixed assets scheduled as on 31.03. 2014, it is noted that the firm was
not having any computer. Though the Respondent stated that the work of malntammg books
of accounts can be outsourced yet he could not support his submissions with documentary
evidence. Further, when the Respondent was requested to subm:t his working papers based
on which he had signed the financial statement and audit report for the financial year 2013-14,
the Respondent did not provide copy of the same. In view of above, it is apparent that the
Respondent certified the financial statement and audit reports without verifying the relevant

Shr Deepak J. Mehta, Mumbai -Vs-Shri Sanat Kumar Sinha (M, No. 052610). Kolkata  Page 8 g/



[PRM&G2/16/DD/181/16-DCHM069/2019]
documents and records. Therefore, the Respondent is guilty of professional misconduct falling

within the meaning of Clause (7) of Part | of Second Schedule to the Chartered Accountants
Act, 1956.

6. In respect of second charge related o the bank overdraft and term loan, which was not
shown in the balance sheet, it is observed that the Reépondent shbmitted that at the end of
the financial year, balance of the overdraft became positive. On perusal of the Balance Sheet
as on 31.03.2013, it is noted that the Company had a secured loan of Rs. 58.88 lakh and paid
interest of Rs. 6.52 lakh on overdraft. ‘E‘_S on 31.03.2014, the aforesaid secured loan was not

shown in the liability side of the Balance Sheet. The Commiitee observed that though the
—

Respondent made claim that overdraft became positive at the end of the financial year 2013-

14 yet he did .not_provide any documents in support of his claim. Keeping in view the

materiality of opening balance of the overdraft, the benefit could not be extended to the
Respondent merely based on his verbal submissions. Accordingly, the Committee decided to
1 {hold the Respondent guillty with respect to above charge, falling within the meaning of clause
(7) of Part | of Second Schedule {o the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949.

7. In respect of next charge related to commissions and expenses, it is observed that the
Réspondent submitted that there was no documentary evidence to show that the firm had
received commission éf Rs. 1.45 crore. Further, the partner of the firm had given statement
after completion of the aud:it and accordingly, the deposition was not in the knowledge of the
Respondent at the time of audit. In this regard, on perusal of the statement of the Managing
- Partner of the ﬁr_m, it is noted that the Managing Partner in his firm stated that the figure
~{Commission of Rs. 1.45 Crore) recorded in the iimpounde‘d mate-rial by his manager is actual
| amount of commission Which has actu‘ally been collected and received from the Trawler
, 'oy\}ners"till the date of survey. In respect of above, it is noted that though the charge was
made yet no _docqm;—é_n_tary evidence such_ as copy of invoice or cash receipts etc. were
produced on record to substantiate that income from commissions during the financial year
iwas of Rs. 1.45 crore. In. respect of second leg of the charge related to expenses of Rs, 35.50
fakh, the Respondent stated that expenses incurred on labor charges and processing fees
were Rs. 35.50 lakh. The’ Respondent also"Stated ‘th'at fhe financial statements are in
" corroboration with th‘é‘bobks of accounts and even if anything is fictitious then the auditee is
the right person to explain it. In respect of above charge, the Committee noted that question

Shri Deepak J. Mehta, Mumbai -Vs-Shii Sanat Kumar Sinha (M. No. 062610), Kolkata ‘ Page 9

iy



s

[PR/62/16/DDI181/16-DC/1069/2019]
has been raised on the authenticity of expenses incurred under the head processmg fees and

labor charges, but the Respondent has failed to bring on records any working paper to Justify
the same. The Committee on perusal of the Profit & Loss Account for the year ended 319
March 2013, it is noted that no such expenses were there in the previous year. Accordingly,
the same raise doubt on the recording of the same in the profit & loss account for the financial
year ended 31.03.2014. Further, as it appears that most of the transaction of the firm were in
cash, the Respondent as auditor was required to be more cautious and apply ChECkES to verify
the relevant documents such as agreements between parties, bills & cash recelpts but the
Respondent does not appear to have applied checks as he fails to produce any documents in
respect of verification of the aforesaid items. Accordingly, the Committee decided to hold the
Respondent guilty with respect to above charge, falling within the meaning of clause (7) of
Part | of Second Schedule to the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949,

8. As regard the next charge relating to disclosure of inadmissible deduction of Rs. 27.50
lakh, the Respondent stated that this amount was duly disclosed in ltem 23 .of the Form 3CD
of the Tax Audit Report with respect of disallowances u’s. 40A(2)(b}. On perusal of tax audit
report along with Form 3CD, it is noted that commission of Rs. 23 lakh was debited to the
Profit & Loss Account of the firm for the financial year ended 31.03.2014. As per the
Complainant, the said payment was made to the corporate partner of the f‘ irm. On perusal of
the Capital Account of the firm, it is noted that an amount of Rs. 26.16 Iakh was payable to
M/s. Rista Fisheries & Infrastructure Ltd (RFIL). It is noted that Section 40(b) of the Income
Tax, 1961 deals with the inadmissibility of interest, salary, bonus & comrissions /
remuneration paid to partners. As regard the reporting made in Form 3CD, |t is noted that the
Respondent had not mentioned anything in point no. 21(b)(c) of Form 3€D in respect of
inadmissibility of commission paid to the partners. The Conmimittee aiso noted that keeping in
view of the profit of the firm for the financial year 2013-14 ie, Rs. 11.98 lakh payment of

- commission to a corporate partner and total payment of Rs 38,58000/- (Rs. 27,50,000+Rs.

10,08,000) made to partners, the Respondent was required to point out the 1nadn|11331blllty in
Form 3CD, but he failed to point out the same. Accordmgly the Respondent is held guilty of

professional misconduct falling within the meaning of Clause (7) of Part | of Second Schedule
toThe Chartered Accountants Act, 1949, %

Shri Deepak J. Mehta, Mumbai -Vs-Shri Sanat Kumar Sinha (M. No. 052610). Kolkata Page 10




s

[PRI162/16/DD{181/16-DC/1069/201%
9. As regard the charge related to non-payment of service tax by the firm, the Respondent

stated that the service tax was not applicable on the firm as the firm was engaged in a fishing
business. He also stated that the demand from service tax was issued miich after the
Respondent has completed the audit. When the Committee drew the attention of the
Respondent to the nature of business mentioned in the Form 3CD as Commission Agent, the
Respandent did not give any cogent reply and only stated that the firm was engaged in fishing
business. The Complainant brought on record copy of service tax order dated 23rd May 2017
wherein the demand of Rs. 45.75 lakh was made and a penalty of Rs. 45.75 lakh was also
imposed on the firm for non-payment of service tax during the financial years 2011-12 to
2014-15. Further, the aforesaid order states that the firm was providing “Business Auxiliary
Services” without taking the service tax registration. It was also mentioned in the said order
that the activity of Commission Agent of sea fishes cannot be classified as Commission Agent
dealing with sale/purchase of;agricultne;prediice and:isrvery much subject to Service Tax. It
is also noted that in the financial. stat;ement for. the finanecial year 2012-13, it was mentioned

that the firm is commission agent: ’havmg mcome from"i‘fommlssncn on fish sale. From the
above, it was clear that the ﬂrm was actlng as commisswner agent. When the Committee
asked the Respondent to prowde copy of expert opm:on that business activity of the firm was
an agriculture activity, the Respondent did not provide anything and stated that the activities
carried out by the auditee is harvesting of the fish from deep sea for his own purpose.

9.1 Since there was nothing on record from the Respondent to show that he has taken
réaSonable step to ensure that the service tax is not applicable on the service provided by the
f irm and consequently, there was no reportmg in audit report about non-payment of service
tax by the firm, the Committee is of the view that the Respondent failed to exercise due
diligence while performmg professnonal duttes accordingly, the Respondent is guilty of
professional misconduct falling W|th|n the meanmg of Clause (7) of Part | of Second Schedule
to the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949. K, |

Shri Deepak J. Mehta, Mymbai -Vs-Shri Sana{ Kumar Sinha (M. No. 052610), Kolkata Page 11

o



»

A
s

[PRI162116/D0/181/16-DCI1069/2019]

Conclusion: -

10. Thus in the considered opinion of the Committee, the Respondent is GUILTY of
Professional Misconduct falling within the meaning of Clause (7) of Part | of Second Schedule
to the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949.

Sd-
(CA. NIHAR N JAMBUSARIA)
PRESIDING OFFICER

{approved and confirmed through e- -mail) (approved and confirmed through e-mail)

(SHRI JUGAL KISHORE MOHAPATRA, (MS. RASHMI VERMA, I.A.S. (RETD.))
|.A.S(RETD.)), GOVERNMENT NOMINEE GOVERNMENT NOMINEE

fifafl / Certified tive copy

/%/GA Suneel Kumar

. TP GlE/Assistant Secret
Date: 05.02.2022 fv‘fg:n;ma/nmssgl?n:z Dirostorate
s

sﬁ%aga g

The Insl]tula of Charlerad ACCoUntants of India
ATH TR, e, 110032

ICAl Bhawan Vishwas Kagsr, Shahdra, Dathi- 110032

Shri Deepak J. Mehta, Mumbai -Vs-Shri Sanat Kumar Sinha (M. No. 052610), Kolkata . : Page 12



